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FFYY  22000044  FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000055
Operating Budget $218,416,271 $208,506,048 $219,872,515 5.5
FTEs 1,486.1 1,704.1 1,490.5 -12.5
Resident  Dividend $0 $0   $2,535,000 N/A
FTEs 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A

The mission of the Department of Mental Health is to develop,
support and oversee a comprehensive, community-based, con-
sumer driven, culturally competent, quality mental health sys-
tem that is responsive and accessible to children/youth, adults,
and their families. Its mission also is to leverage continuous pos-
itive change through its ability to learn and to partner. This
ensures that all providers supported through this system deliver
services that are accountable to consumers.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by
achieving the following strategic result goals:
■ Increase the rate of District residents access-

ing mental health services to 19,360 by FY
2006, thereby serving the District of
Columbia consumers.

■ Recoup 49 percent reimbursement for eligi-
ble services provided for consumers.

■ Develop and implement consumer driven
and recovery-focused system of care that
meets the needs of consumers and their fam-
ilies and the exit criteria of the Dixon Order
in order to end the Court Monitoring phase
of the Department.

■ Continue to reduce out-of-District place-
ments for children placed by mental health
by 50 percent by FY 2006.

The Department of Mental Health was estab-
lished in 1987 as the Commission on Mental
Health Services to carry out the mandate of serv-
ing as the District's sole authority in mental
health.  In June 1997, the U. S. District Court
placed the agency into receivership due to a fail-
ure on the part of the District to adequately
comply with the Dixon court decrees.  In FY
2003, the Department of Mental Health came
out of receivership and was placed under a court
monitoring phase.  The Court approved a court
ordered plan in 2002, which became the source
document for DMH planning.  In FY 2004, the
Court approved 15 performance targets to exit
this case.  The DMH Strategic Plan incorporat-
ed goals and strategies to meet these targets and
other requirements of the court ordered plan.  

Department of Mental Health
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■ Continue to forge strong partnerships with
other agencies, providers and community
groups in order to provide cost-effective and
efficient mental health services.

■ Continue building the internal infrastructure
(technology, communication tools, and staff
development) to support and oversee a new
system of care by FY 2006.

■ Continue to meet 100 percent of district-
wide standards for customer service by FY
2006.

■ Open a new building for St. Elizabeths by FY
2007 to provide a recovery-based environ-
ment for consumers.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $219,872,515, repre-
senting an increase of $11,366,467, or 5.5 per-
cent over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$208,506,048. There are 1,490.5 operating
FTEs for the agency, a decrease of 213.5 FTEs
from FY 2005.

RReessiiddeenntt  DDiivviiddeennddss
The Mayor proposes additional Resident divi-
dend funding in the amount of $2,535,000 for
the Direct Community Service program.
Resident dividend funding is nonrecurring.

Funding by Source
Tables RM0-1 and 2 show the sources of funds and FTEs by funding type for the Department of
Mental Health.

Table RM0-1
FY 2005 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

Local Fund 237,217 137,771 153,228 173,932 20,704 13.5

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 0 4,808 3,808 -1,000 -20.8

Total for General Fund 237,217 137,771 158,036 177,740 19,704 12.5

Federal Payments 1,162 4,255 1,240 0 -1,240 -100.0

Federal Grant Fund 3,477 5,993 3,819 3,052 -767 -20.1

Federal Medicaid Payments 35,405 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 40,044 10,248 5,059 3,052 -2,007 -39.7

Private Grant Fund 3,257 60 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Private Funds 3,257 60 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds 5,725 70,337 45,411 39,080 -6,331 -13.9

Total for Intra-District Funds 5,725 70,337 45,411 39,080 -6,331 -13.9

Gross Funds 286,244 218,416 208,506 219,873 11,366 5.5
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GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$173,932,175, an increase of $20,704,316 or
13.5 percent over the FY 2005 approved budget
of $153,227,859. There are 1,349.5 FTEs, a
decrease of 108.1 FTEs from FY 2005.

Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $16,100,689 due to pro-

jected increases in payments to contractual
providers of community mental services.

■ An increase of $5,500,000 to provide ade-
quate local match for projected Medicaid rev-
enues as a result of declining average daily
population at St. Elizabeths Hospital.

■ An increase of $1,040,000 through a general
enhancement to provide for Medicaid local
match need for movement of acute care ser-
vices to community hospitals.

■ An increase of $258,338 to align the agency's
budget with OFRM’s FY 2006 estimates of
fixed costs.

■ An increase of $932,821 in personal services
to provide funding for planned FTE levels
within the agency.  This agency is planning to
offer an early-out retirement incentive pro-
gram to employees in FY 2006.

■ A reduction of $3,000,000 to comply with
the Budget Review Team changes.
In addition, the Mayor proposes additional

local funding in the amount of $2,535,000 for
Resident Dividends initiatives.  For more infor-
mation on the Department of Mental Health
resident dividends initiatives, please refer to the
end of this chapter.

Table RM0-2
FY 2006 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

General Fund

Local Fund 908 903 1,458 1,350 -108 -7.4

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 5 36 37 1 2.8

Total for General Fund 908 908 1,494 1,387 -107 -7.2

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 0 4 0 0 0 0.0

Federal Grant Fund 11 7 11 15 4 36.4

Federal Medicaid Payments 615 0 0 0 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 626 11 11 15 4 36.4

Private Funds

Private Grant Fund 12 0 0 0 0 0.0

Total for Private Funds 12 0 0 0 0 0.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-district Funds 7 568 199 89 -110 -55.4

Total for Intra-District Funds 7 568 199 89 -110 -55.4

Total Proposed FTEs 1,554 1,486 1,704 1,491 -214 -12.5
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table RM0-3 shows the FY 2006 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level).

Table RM0-3
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 80,460 74,207 85,605 79,271 -6,334 -7.4

12 Regular Pay - Other 6,488 9,708 10,906 12,097 1,191 10.9

13 Additional Gross Pay 5,040 3,732 1,800 3,234 1,434 79.7

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 15,509 15,865 16,369 16,689 321 2.0

15 Overtime Pay 3,584 4,929 3,350 3,266 -84 -2.5

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 111,081 108,440 118,029 114,557 -3,472 -2.9

20 Supplies and Materials 9,514 9,653 9,235 7,614 -1,621 -17.6

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 6,072 3,927 7,449 7,237 -211 -2.8

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 2,099 1,971 1,936 1,744 -192 -9.9

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 4,485 4,425 4,438 5,087 649 14.6

33 Janitorial Services 0 1,579 0 3 3 N/A

34 Security Services 600 2,317 1,702 3,177 1,475 86.6

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 0 0 55 55 N/A

40 Other Services and Charges 7,145 7,981 8,227 5,534 -2,694 -32.7

41 Contractual Services - Other 44,727 76,425 54,639 72,540 17,901 32.8

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 1,445 1,698 2,852 2,326 -525 -18.4

91 Expense Not Budgeted Others 99,075 0 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 175,162 109,976 90,477 105,315 14,838 16.4

Total Proposed Operating Budget 286,244 218,416 208,506 219,873 11,366 5.5
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Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $3,808,120, a decrease of $1,000,000,
or 20.8 percent, from the FY 2005 approved
budget of $4,808,120.  There are 37 FTEs, an
increase of 1 FTE over FY 2005.
■ Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget

reflect a projected decline in revenue related
to projected decline in Medicare eligible con-
sumers and days. 

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Payment. The proposed budget is $0, a
decrease of $1,240,000 from the FY 2005
approved budget.  The decrease is due to a one-
time Federal payment in FY 2005 for foster care
health screenings.

Federal Grants. The proposed budget is
$3,052,355, a decrease of $767,129 or 20.1 per-
cent, from the FY 2005 approved budget of
$3,819,484. There are 15 FTEs, an increase of 4
FTEs over FY 2005.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  FFuunnddss
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$39,079,865, a decrease of $6,330,720 or 13.9
percent, from the FY 2005 approved budget of
$45,410,585.  The proposed budget is com-
prised totally of Federal Medicaid revenues for
public provider services.  There are 89 FTEs
funded by Intra-District sources, a decrease of
110.38 FTEs from FY 2005.

Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget
are:

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Department of Mental Health has the following program
structure:

Figure RM0-1
DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt  ooff  MMeennttaall  HHeeaalltthh
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■ A decrease of $4,499,980 is related to the
Federal Medicaid and Medicare revenues.
The reduction in revenue relates to the pro-
jected decline in Medicaid and Medicare eli-
gible clients at St. Elizabeths Hospital and
the consequent rightsizing of the inpatient
earnings based on actual reimbursement.

■ A decrease of $1,830,741 in Intra-District
funding from DCPS for Education and Day
treatment services and a projected reduction
in funds transfer from the Department of
Health based on actual expenditures.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Department of Mental Health is commit-
ted to the following programs:

SSttrraatteeggiicc  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  SSeerrvviiccee
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $3,991,399 $3,406,359

FTEs 32.0 31.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Strategic Management program provides
planning, policy development and mental health
systems design for the District of Columbia to
create a comprehensive and responsive system of
mental health care.  This program provides the
necessary infrastructure to support the
Department's strategic direction and its capacity
to function as an authority for the mental health
system, separate and distinct from any provider
role. 

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds budget of
$3,406,359, a decrease of $585,040, or 14.7
percent from the FY 2005 approved budget of
$3,991,399.  This change includes a Local funds
decrease of $498,584, a Federal funds decrease
of $90,000, and a net increase in intra-District
Funds  of $3,544. This change reflects a planned
reallocation of staff and funds from the
Leadership, Planning and Policy Development
activity to the Performance Improvement and
Compliance activity to align staff with the pro-
gram functions. The gross budget supports 31

FTEs, a decrease of 1 FTE from the FY 2005
approved level. 

This program has one activity:
■ Leadership, Planning and Policy

Development - provides planning, policy
development and mental health system
design for the District to create a compre-
hensive and responsive system of mental
health care.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Strategic Management Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Winford Dearing, Director of Fiscal

and Administrative Services
Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director

Measure 1.0: Program has no measures
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  Measures are duplicated in AMP.

SSeerrvviiccee  DDeelliivveerryy  SSyysstteemm
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $15,478,246 $12,586,187

FTEs 119.0 120.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Service Delivery System program provides
the design, development and communication of
mental health services to enable access to services
that support recovery and resilience.  The pro-
gram constitutes the framework for an increase of
community-based providers, increases in pene-
tration rate for adults and children, as well as in
the number of certified providers.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy  
This program has a gross funds budget of
$12,586,187, a decrease of $2,892,059, or 18.7
percent from the FY 2005 approved budget of
$15,478,246.  This change includes a Local
funds increase of  $925,562, a Federal funds
decrease of $1,346,620, and an Intra-District
funds decrease of $2,471,002.  This change is
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due primarily to a decrease in Federal Grants and
Intra-District funds for the Service Design and
Implementation activity reflecting projected
reductions in contractual and other services.  The
gross budget supports 120 FTEs, an increase of 1
FTE from the FY 2005 approved level. 

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■· An increase in Local funds of $925,562 relat-

ed to the transfer of funds from Strategic
Management for additional contractual ser-
vices including grievances and assessments.

■ A decrease in Federal funds of $1,346,620
related to the decline in multi-year grant
authority and expiration of grants and reallo-
cation of funds to Direct Community
Services for Mental Health Rehabilitation
Service Providers.

■ A decrease in Intra-District funds of
$2,471,002 related to decreased funding
from DCPS for Education and Day treat-
ment services and a projected reduction in
funds from the Department of Health based
on actual expenditures and reallocation of
funds to Direct Community Services for
Mental Health Rehabilitation Service
Providers.
This program has two activities:

■ Service Design and Implementation - pro-
vides for the design of mental health services
and support for children, youth, families,
adults and special populations so that they
can maximize their ability to lead productive
lives. These services include supportive
employment services, child residential ser-
vices, continuity of care and housing support,
linkages to health care and other support
activities.

■ Community Awareness and Consumer
Access - provides information, support and
linkages to all so that they can access services
to support their recovery, resiliency and rein-
tegration.  The services include Access Help
Line Services, eligibility determination and
enrollments, consumer rights protection,
provider relations, workshops and education-
al services.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Service Delivery System
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):

Strengthening Children, Youth, Families,
and Elders; Making Government Work

Manager(s): Ella Thomas, Director of Delivery
Systems/Deputy Director of Programs and
Policy

Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director

Measure 2.1: Percent of children receiving mental
health services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 3 4 5 5

Actual 3.9 - - -
Note:  New measure added at agency request (5/04). Target is percent-
age of D.C. 

Measure 2.2: Percent penetration rate of children with
Severe Emotional Disturbance 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 3 3 3 3

Actual 3.9 - - -
Note:  New measure added at agency request (5/04). Target is percent-
age of D.C. 

Measure 2.3: Penetration rate of adults receiving men-
tal health services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 3 3 3 3

Actual 3.9 - - -
Note:  New measure added at agency request (5/04). Target is percent-
age of D.C. 

Measure 2.4: Penetration rate for adults with Severe
Mental Illness (SMI)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 3 2 2 2

Actual 3.9 - - -
Note:  New measure added at agency request (5/04). Target is percent-
age of D.C. 
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Measure 2.5: Percent of persons referred for supported
housing within 45 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 70 70 70

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005. New measure added at agency
request (5/04).

Measure 2.6: Percent of referrals for supported employ-
ment service provided within 120 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 70 70 70

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005. New measure added at agency
request (5/04).

Measure 2.7: Percent of Severely Mentally Ill (SMI)
adults receiving Assertive Community Treatment
Services within 45 days of referral

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 85 85 85

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005. New measure added at agency
request (5/04).

Measure 2.8: Percent of homeless and seriously men-
tally ill adults that are engaged by a DMH approved
provider

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 100 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005. New measure added at agency
request (5/04).

Measure 2.9: Percent of children and adolescents who
are homeless that are engaged by a DMH approved
provider

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 100 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005.  New measure added at agency
request (5/04).

Measure 2.10: Percent of services within seven days
after inpatient discharge

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 70 80 80

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005.

Measure 2.11: Percentage federal reimbursement for
MHRS billings

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 49 49 49

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005.

Measure 2.12: DMH expenditures directed toward com-
munity-based services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 60 60 60

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005.

Measure 2.13: Percent of children with Severe
Emotional Disturbance receiving services in a natural
setting

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 70 70 70

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  There is no FY 2004 target for this measure. The agency will begin
reporting on the measure in FY 2005. Key Result Measure modified from
"Percent of children maintained in their own homes or caregiver's home"
at agency request (5/04).

Measure 2.14: Percent of children with SED receiving
services in their own home or a surrogate home setting

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 80 85 85 85

Actual 64 - - -
Note:  Key Result Measure created at agency request (5/04). FY 2004
reported data are incomplete.
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FFaacciilliittiieess  aanndd  SSuuppppoorrtt  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $16,146,266 20,294,143

FTEs 186.0 180.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Facilities and Support Management pro-
gram provides housekeeping, building mainte-
nance, nutritional services, and a clean, safe and
healthy hospital environment for patients, fami-
lies, and employees so that they can receive qual-
ity care.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds budget of
$20,294,143, an increase of $4,147,877 or 25.7
percent over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$16,146,266.  This change includes a Local
funds increase of $4,147,877 is due primarily to
a planned increase to support the Transportation
and Grounds, Nutritional Services for In and
Out Patients, and the Engineering and
Maintenance activities reflecting increases in pro-
jected fixed costs at the St. Elizabeths Hospital.
The gross budget supports 180 FTEs, a decrease
of 6 FTEs from the FY 2005 approved level. 

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A redirection of $3,391,901 related to the

reallocation of funds from Direct
Community Service based on the realign-
ment of functions within the agency to prop-
erly align the budget, expenditures and func-
tions.
This program has six activities:

■ Security and Safety - provides a safe and
secure facility for consumers, visitors and staff
in order to maximize therapeutic treatment.

■ Housekeeping - provides staff and visitors
throughout St. Elizabeths Hospital so that
they can enhance the therapeutic environ-
ment and increase the level of clinical perfor-
mance through higher productivity and effi-
ciency in all clinical and non-clinical areas of
DMH facilities.

■ Engineering and Maintenance - provides
maintenance and repairing to the hospital
that have a functional facility.

■ Transportation and Grounds - provides
vehicles and drivers for transportation runs,
snow/ice removal, solid medical waste dis-
posal and grounds maintenance services for
patients and employees so that they can
receive and provide quality patient care and
live in a safe and therapeutic environment.

■ Nutritional Services for In and Out Patients -
provides appropriate nutrition care through
adequate diets in a safe and sanitary environ-
ment to patients so that they can enjoy opti-
mum nutritional health.

■ Materials Management - provides materials,
supplies, postal and laundry services to
patients, DMH staff employees and cus-
tomers so that they can receive and or pro-
vide quality patient care.

Key Result Measures 
Program 3: Facilities and Support
Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Richard Warsh, Director of

Facilities Planning
Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director

Measure 3.1: Percent progress towards completion of
new state psychiatric hospital

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 50 75 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

DDiirreecctt  CCoommmmuunniittyy  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $94,762,970 $104,766,553

FTEs 421.0 298.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Direct Community Services program pro-
vides prevention, comprehensive assessments,
linkage, treatment and emergency services to
promote resilience and recovery for children,
youth, families, and adults.  
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PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds budget of
$104,766,553, an increase of $10,003,583 or
10.6 percent over the FY 2005 approved budget
of $94,762,970.  This change includes a Local
funds increase of $9,433,796, a Federal Grant
funds increase of $604,000, and an Intra-District
funds increase of $1,205,787.  The program's FY
2006 gross budget variance includes the impact
of the decrease of a one-time Federal Payment of
$1,240,000 in FY 2005 for foster care mental
health screenings.  The gross budget supports
298 FTEs, a decrease of 123 FTEs from the FY
2005 approved level. 

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A net decrease in Local funds of $3,962,595

for personal services related to the reduction
of vacancies, early-out projections and the
reallocation of funds to Community
Providers for Mental Health Rehabilitation
Services.

■ A net increase of $13,396,390 in Local funds
for nonpersonal services related to increases
in contractual services for provision of
Community Mental Care Services.

■ An increase in Federal Grants funds of
$604,000 for the reallocation of Federal
Grants funds to the Community Mental
Health Services activity.

■ An increase in Intra-District funds of
$1,205,787 transferred in from Service
Delivery, and an increase in Intra-District
funding from the Department of Human
Services for increased Medicaid funding
related to Crisis Intervention service.

■ A decrease of $1,240,000 in Federal
Payments reflecting one-time funding in FY
2005 for foster care Mental Health screen-
ings.
This program has two activities:

■ Community Mental Health Services - pro-
vides comprehensive assessment, linkage
treatment and prevention services to chil-
dren, youth, families and adults who are res-
idents of the District of Columbia so that
they can be resilient, experience recovery and
achieve a healthy productive life in the "least
restrictive environment."

■ Crisis and Emergency Services - provides
comprehensive 24/7 crisis intervention and
emergency triage services to children, youth,
families and adults so that they can feel safe
and secure while minimizing the risk of harm
to self/others.

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Direct Community Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Strengthening

Children, Youth, Families, and Elders;
Making Government Work

Manager(s): Juanita Price, CEO CSA
Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director

Measure 4.1: Percent compliance with fidelity scales
in ACT and Supported Employment Services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 75 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. FY 2007 target is N/A.

PPrrooggrraamm  aanndd  CClliinniiccaall  SSuuppppoorrtt
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $2,583,894 $4,599,292

FTEs 43.0 33.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Program and Clinical Support program
ensures staff credentialing, licensing privileging,
and provision of medication and medical sup-
port services to eligible consumers to effectively
treat mental illness and enhance their recovery.    

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds budget of
$4,599,292, an increase of $2,015,398, or 78
percent over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$2,583,894.  This change includes a Local funds
increase of $1,795,717 and a Special Purpose
Revenue funds increase of $219,681.  It is pri-
marily due to a planned increase in funding for
the Medication and Medical Support activity
reflecting projected increased expenditures for
supplies and materials for the St. Elizabeths
Hospital. The gross budget supports 33 FTEs a
decrease of 10 FTEs from the FY 2005 approved
level. 
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Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ An increase in Local funds of $1,795,717 for

the alignment of budget with projected
expenditures for staff costs and the transfer of
funds from Direct Patient Care to fund phar-
macy services.

■ An increase in Special Purpose Revenue
funds of $219,681 represent the transfer of
funds from Direct Patient Care to properly
align budget with projected expenditures and
functions.
This program has one activity:

■ Medication and Medical Support - provides
prescriptions, medical screening, education
and monitoring services to eligible con-
sumers to effectively treat mental illness and
enhance their recovery.  

Key Result Measures
Program 5: Program and Clinical Support
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Strengthening

Children, Youth, Families, and Elders;
Making Government Work

Manager(s): Steve Steury, MD, Chief Clinical
Officer

Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director

Measure 5.1: Percent of adults with schizophrenia
receiving new generation antipsychotic medications

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  Agency did not report on this measure in FY 2004. Key Result
Measure modified at agency request from "Percent of adult customers
with schizophrenia who are provided access to atypical psychotropic
medications to ensure equal access to medications" (5/04).

DDiirreecctt  PPaattiieenntt  CCaarree  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $51,124,592 $48,903,463

FTEs 702.0 590.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Direct Patient Care Services program pro-
vides medical, psychiatric and psychosocial reha-
bilitation services for the patients of Saint

Elizabeths Hospital so that they can receive pre-
scribed care and recover.  This program is part of
the system that ensures the hospital's compliance
with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services/Joint Commission on Accreditation of
Healthcare Organizations (CMS/JCAHO) stan-
dards.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds budget of
$48,903,463, a decrease of $2,221,129 or 4.3
percent from the FY 2005 approved budget of
$51,124,592.  This change includes a Local
funds increase of $3,715,277, a Federal Grant
funds decrease of $216,745 a Special Purpose
Revenue funds decrease of $1,219,681 and an
Intra-District funds decrease of $2,221,129.  The
gross budget supports 590 FTEs, a decrease of
112 FTEs from the FY 2005 approved level. 

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A decrease of $784,722 in Local funds to

reallocate funds to Direct Community
Service to align budget with projected expen-
ditures related to Dixon Mandates.

■ An increase of $4,500,000 in Local funds to
support the agency's ability to provide ade-
quate match for the Federal Medicaid rev-
enues.  A level of staffing and services is
required to maintain quality health care ser-
vices even with the decline in the average
daily population (ADP) at St. Elizabeths
Hospital. 

■ A decrease of $216,745 in federal funding
related to the expiration of the Dental
Residency Grant. 

■ A decrease of $1,219,681 in Special Purpose
Revenue funds related to the projected
decline in Medicare eligible consumers and
transfer of $219,681 represent the transfer of
funds from Direct Patient Care to properly
align the budget with projected expenditures
and functions.

■ A decrease of  $2,221,129, in Intra-District
funds is related to the projected decline in the
patient census at and the rightsizing of inpa-
tient revenues based on actual reimburse-
ment at St Elizabeths Hospital.
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This program has three activities:
■ Active Treatment - provides active treatment

to the inpatient population at St. Elizabeths
hospital so that they can improve the quality
of life through a recovery based therapeutic
program.

■ Medical Services - provides medical assess-
ment, medication (pharmacy), podiatry ser-
vices, respiratory care and diet consultations
to the inpatient population, and employee
Health Services to staff at SEH so that they
can improve the quality of life through a
recovery based therapeutic program.

■ Psychiatric Services - provides comprehen-
sive assessment, treatment and aftercare plan-
ning, utilizing the most advanced scientific
and evidence based methods in accordance
with the recovery based model for all adult
residents of the District of Columbia, who
should from time to time require hospitaliza-
tion.

Key Result Measures
Program 6: Direct Patient Care Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Strengthening

Children, Youth, Families, and Elders;
Making Government Work

Manager(s): Joy Holland, CEO SEH
Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director

Measure 6.1: Percent compliance with CMS survey
standards on active treatment

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 85 90 95

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2005.

PPeerrffoorrmmaannccee  IImmpprroovveemmeenntt  aanndd
CCoommpplliiaannccee

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $3,440,006 $3,047,318

FTEs 34.0 32.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Performance Improvement and
Compliance program provides information,
analysis and recommendations to the DMH and

stakeholders in order to comply with legal man-
dates and offer the best services.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds budget of
$3,047,318, a decrease of $392,688, or 11.4 per-
cent from the FY 2005 approved budget of
$3,440,006.  This change includes a Local funds
decrease of $146,012, and an Intra-District and
Medicaid funds decrease of $246,676; and is pri-
marily due to a decrease in funding for the
Quality Improvement and Compliance activity
reflecting reductions in projected expenditures
for contractual and other services.  The gross
budget supports 32 FTEs, a decrease of 2 FTEs
from the FY 2005 approved level. 

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A decrease in Local funds of $146,012 to

Strategic Management for the alignment of
the budget with projected expenditures. 

■ A decrease in Intra-District and Medicaid
funds of $246,676 and reallocation of funds
to Direct Community Services for Crisis
Emergency Services.
This program has two activities:

■ Performance Improvement - provides guid-
ance and planning to St. Elizabeths Hospital
staff so that they can maintain compliance
with surveying agencies and establish stan-
dards for individual performance and overall
patient care.

■ Quality Improvement and Compliance -
provides information, analysis and recom-
mendations regarding mental health services
to stakeholders, including consumers,
providers, policy makers, and regulatory
agencies so that they can make them comply
with legal mandates and be assured of the
best clinical services.

Key Result Measures
Program 7: Performance Improvement and
Compliance
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Lynne Riggins, Acting Director for

Accountability
Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director
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Measure 7.1: Percent increase in number of certified
providers

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 50 25 10

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 7.2: Percent of MHRS standards met or
exceeded

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 75 80 85

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2005.

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $19,255,195 $20,545,719

FTEs 151.0 188.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy  
This program has a gross funds budget of
$20,545,719, an increase of $1,290,524 or 6.7
percent over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$19,255,195.  This change includes a Local
funds increase of $1,470,417, a Federal Grant
funds increase of $142,500, and an Intra-District
and Medicaid Funds transfer decrease of
$322,393; and is due primarily to an increase in
Local funds to support the  Legal Service,
Communications, and Financial Management
activities.  The gross budget supports 188 FTEs,
an increase of 37 FTEs over the FY 2005
approved level. 

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A Local funds increase of $1,470,417, from

Direct Community Service to align budget
with projected expenditures related to drug

testing, background checks, technology
upgrades, patient financial services and
Dixon Mandates.

■ An increase of $142,500 in federal funding
related to an increased grant for Data
Infrastructure. 

■ A decrease of  $322,394 in Intra-District
and Medicaid transfer funds reallocated to
System Delivery System for administrative
claiming functions.

Key Result Measures
Program 8: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director
Supervisor(s): Martha B. Knisley, Director

Measure 8.1: Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  Agency performance on this measure cannot be reported until
after the completion of the CAFR in early February 2005.  Final results
for this measure will be updated in the FY 2006 Operating Budget and
Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Council in late March 2005.

Measure 8.2: Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  This measure replaces "Percent reduction of employee lost
workday injury cases." Agencies established baselines for Cost of
Risk in cooperation with the Office of Risk Management during FY
2004.  The final baseline figures and FY 2005 targets will be published
in the FY 2006 Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submit-
ted to Council in late March 2005.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive
measure of a wide range of risks confronting each agency, including
but not limited to safety issues, financial risks, and potential litigation.

Measure 8.3: Percent of the Mayor's Customer
Service Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 63 63 63

Actual N/A - - -
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Measure 8.4: Percent of Key Result Measures Achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 85.7 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $1,723,481 $1,723,481

FTEs 16.0 18.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Financial Operations program pro-
vides comprehensive and efficient financial man-
agement services to and on behalf of District
agencies so that the financial integrity of the
District of Columbia is maintained. This pro-

gram is standard for all Performance-Based
Budgeting agencies. More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.
PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Agency Financial Operations
program gross funds budget is $1,723,481, no
change from the FY 2005 approved budget of
$1,723,481.  The gross budget supports 18
FTEs, an increase of 2 FTEs over the FY 2005
approved level. 

There are no significant changes from the FY
2005 approved budget.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000066  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

Table RM0-4
FY 2006 Proposed Budget and FTEs for Resident Dividends by Program
(dollars in thousands)

Proposed FY 2006 Proposed FY

Program Local Funds 2006 FTEs

5000 Direct Community Services $2,535 0.0

Total for Resident Dividends $2,535 0.0

Table RM0-5
FY 2006 Proposed Budget for Resident Dividends by Comptroller Source
(dollars in thousands)

Proposed 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2006 Local  

0041 Contractual Services - Other $2,535

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) $2,535

Total for Resident Dividends $2,535

RReessiiddeenntt  DDiivviiddeennddss  IInniittiiaattiivveess
The mayor's proposed budget includes addition-
al Local Funds in the amount of $2,535,000 to
provide funding for the following initiative:
■ $2,535,000 to replace federal grant initiative

funding used to provide mental health ser-
vices for children in the foster care system.

Approximately 600 children will be served
by this program in FY 2006.




